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RESPONDENT.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The State Bar filed a Complaint on April 19, 2004, Respondent filed an

Answer on May 17, 2004. The State Bar filed a Motion to Strike Respondent’s
Answer which was denied by Order dated June 24, 2004. Respondent
subsequently filed a Motion to Continue Hearing on the Merits and to Extend the
Discovery deadlines which was denied by Order dated July 20, 2004 as being
beyond the Hearing Officer’s jurisdiction pursuant to Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 57(1)1.
The parties filed a Tender of Admissions and Agreement for Discipline by
Consent (Tender) and a Joint Memorandum in Support of Agreement for
Discipline by Consent (Joint Memo) on July 23, 2004.

After reviewing the Tender and Joint Memo, by Order dated August 2,
2004, the hearing officers ordered the parties to submit evidence and/or an

explanation regarding certain issues raised by those pleadings on or before
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August 13, 2004. In response to that Order, the parties filed separate
supplemental memoranda and exhibits which appeared to manifest a lack of
agreement on some of the material points of the Tender and Joint Memo. The
hearing officer therefore reset this matter for hearing on the merits by Order dated
August 18, 2004.

On August 26, 2004, the parties filed a Joint Motion for Reconsideration
which was granted after a telephone oral argument held the same day. The
hearing officer’s August 27, 2004 Order granting that Joint Motion for
Reconsideration vacated the rescheduled hearing and required Respondent to
provide the State Bar with a duplicate copy of Kathleen Ashton’s file (Count
Two) and file a supplemental stipulation which confirmed that delivery and
clarifies the status of the client files in Counts One, Three, Five and Six. The
parties filed a Supplemental Stipulation on September 1, 2004 which dealt with
all the files except Kathleen Ashton. The State Bar filed a Notice of Compliance

with regard to that file on September 9, 2004.

No hearing has been held.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. At all times relevant, Respondent was an attorney licensed to

practice law in the State of Anzona, having been admitted to practice in Arizona

on October 24, 1996.
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COUNT ONE (File No. 03-0310)
2. On or about January 30, 2002, Henryka Fila retained Respondent to

represent her in a suit against the State of Arizona stemming from a governmental
invasion into her home that resulted injury to Ms. Fila.

3.  Respondent and Ms. Fila entered into a contingent fee agreement,
and Ms. Fila provided Respondent with several documents pertaining to the case.

4.  Thereafter, Respondent would not return Ms. Fila’s phone calls,
cancelled scheduled appointments, and ignored requests for information
regarding the status of the case.

5.  Ms. Fila requested the return of her documents and none was
returned as of the date the Complaint was filed. Ms. Fila was ultimately able to
provide a case file to her new counsel. Thus, for restitution purposes the parties
stipulate that the location of this file is now moot.

6. On February 14, 2003, Ms. Fila filed a complaint against Respondent
with the State Bar of Arizona.

7.  On March 10, 2003, the Attorney/Consumer Assistance Program
(“A/CAP”) Director sent the complaint to Respondent along with a letter
directing him to contact Ms. Fila and to copy the State Bar on the

correspondence.
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8. On March 24, 2003, Respondent sent Ms. Fila a letter, and copied
the State Bar.

9. The A/CAP Director deemed the information submitted was
insufficient cause to open a screening file and was therefore going to close the
case.

10.  Thereafter, Ms. Fila contacted an attorney to help her articulate her
complaint to the State Bar and, on July 21, 2003, Ms, Fila submitted another letter
of complaint with documentation to the State Bar.

11. On August 6, 2003, the A/CAP Director sent the additional
complaint to Respondent along with a letter directing him to contact Ms. Fila, and
to copy the State Bar on the correspondence. Respondent did not respond to this
letter.

12, On September 18, 2003 the A/CAP Director sent Respondent
another letter informing him of the complaint and requesting his response.
Respondent did not respond to this letter.

13. Due to Respondent’s failure to respond to the letters from A/CAP,
this matter was referred to the Lawyer Regulation Department of the State Bar for

screening and investigation.
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14. On November 4, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent the initial
screening letter and requested he submit a response to the charges contained
therein. Respondent did not respond to this letter.

15. Respondent’s conduct as described in this count violates Rule 42,
Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, and Rule 53 (d) and (f).

COUNT TWO (File No. 03-0703)

16. In or about July 2001, Kathleen Ashton (“Ms. Ashton™) retained

Respondent to assist her in some post-divorce matters.

17. At the time, Respondent was working for the Pruett Law Firm
located in Sun City, Arizona.

18. Ms. Ashton paid a $2700.00 retainer fee.

19. Thereafter, Ms. Ashton did not hear from Respondent for several
weeks.

20. When Ms. Ashton attempted to contact the Pruett Law Firm to find
out why she had not heard from Respondent, she discovered that Respondent was
no longer working there.

21. Shortly thereafter, Respondent contacted Ms. Ashton and informed
her that had left the Pruett Law Firm, but still had her case and would continue to

represent her.
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22. On February 7, 2002, Ms. Ashton sent Respondent a facsimile
requesting that he get the hearing scheduled for February 13, 2002 postponed, as
Ms. Ashton’s mother was in the hospital in critical condition and Ms. Ashton did
not want to leave her.

23. Respondent claims that he contacted the opposing party’s attorney,
Elizabeth Langford, who agreed to stipulate to a continuance of the hearing.

24. Respondent did not appear for the hearing scheduled for February
13, 2002.

25. The opposing party and counsel appeared for the hearing and
informed the court that they had not stipulated to the requested continuance.

26. The February 13, 2002 hearing was rescheduled for April 17, 2002.

27. Ms. Ashton never received notice of the April 17, 2002 court date.

28. Respondent stated he was never personally notified of the Apnit 17,
2002 court date, but admits that he knew the February 13, 2002 hearing had been
reset.

29. When Respondent failed to appear for the April 17, 2002 hearing,
the Court contacted Respondent at his office, and Respondent went to the hearing.

30. Ms. Ashton was at work at the time of the April 17, 2002 hearing

and was unable to be contacted, resulting in her non-appearance.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

31. Respondent appeared at the April 17, 2002 hearing without Ms.
Ashton present and did not request a continuance.

32.  On April 23, 2003, Respondent missed another scheduled court
hearing.

33. At the April 23, 2003 hearing, the judge ordered Respondent to
submit to the Court a written explanation as to why he failed to appear for the
April 23™ hearing.

34. On May 27, 2003, Respondent missed another scheduled court
hearing.

35. At the May 27, 2003 hearing, the judge issued an Order to Show
Cause regarding Respondent’s failure to appear at properly noticed hearings and
for his failure to submit a written explanation to the Court as ordered on April 23,
2003.

36. On May 30, 2002 Ms. Ashton sent Respondent an email inquiring as
to the status of the case. Respondent did not respond.

37. On June 17, 2002 Ms. Ashton sent Respondent an email requesting
evidence of Respondent’s work on the case. Respondent did not respond.

38. The hearing on Order to Show Cause proceeded on July 18, 2003.
The Court found that Respondent did not willfully fail to comply with the Court’s

orders and quashed the Order to Show Cause; however, the Court warned

-7-
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Respondent that, in the future, the Court would not accept his explanation that he
did not receive minute entries as a reason for failure to comply with court orders.

39. Ms. Ashton left several messages with Respondent’s receptionist
requesting Respondent contact her. Respondent failed to return her calls.

40. Ms. Ashton scheduled telephone conference appointments with
Respondent. When Ms. Ashton would call Respondent’s office on the date and
time of these appointments, Respondent would not be there.

41. On April 14. 2003 Ms. Ashton filed a complaint against Respondent
with the State Bar.

42. Respondent’s conduct as described in this count violates Rule 42,
Anz. R. S. Ct,, specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5 and 8.4(d).

COUNT THREE (File No. 03-0871)

43. In or about September 2002, Bernadette Collar retained Respondent
to represent her in a child custody matter.

44. Ms. Collar paid Respondent a $2800.00 retainer fee.

45. Ms. Collar drafted all of the necessary court paperwork herself.

46. Respondent promised Ms. Collar an expedited court hearing, but this
did not happen.

47. In December of 2002, the child custody matter went to court, and the

case was dismissed to Ms. Collar’s detriment.
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48 Respondent failed to return any of Ms. Collar’s telephone calls either
before or after the court hearing.

49 Ms. Collar requested an accounting and refund of any unused portion
of her retainer from Respondent. Neither has been forthcoming to date.

50. On May 7, 2003, Ms. Collar filed a complaint against Respondent
with the State Bar.

51. On May 19, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
complaint with the imtial screening letter, requesting Respondent submit a
response to the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond to
this request.

52.  On June 18, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a letter reminding
him of his ethical duty to respond to requests for information from the State Bar,
and again requested a response. Respondent failed to respond to this request.

53.  On July 14, 2003, Respondent called Bar Counsel and requested an
extension of time in which to submit his response. Bar Counsel granted a twenty-
five (25) day extension until August 8, 2003. Respondent failed to submit his
response within this extended timeframe.

54. On August 20, 2003, Bar Counsel’s assistant telephoned

Respondent’s office to inquire as to the status of the response. Respondent
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advised that he would submit the response by that Friday, August 22, 2003.
Respondent failed to submit his response by that date.

55. On August 25, 2003, Respondent contacted the State Bar and stated
that would submit his response by 5:00pm that day. Respondent failed to do this.

56. On August 27, 2003, Bar Counsel contacted Respondent at
approximately 10:00am and advised him that, if he did not submit a response by
5:00pm that day, then his case would be treated as a non-response. Respondent
still failed to submit a response.

57. Respondent’s conduct as described in this count violates Rule 42,
Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.16(d), and Rule 53 (d) and
.

COUNT FOUR (File No. 03-1350)
58. Janice and Russell Trueblood (“the Truebloods™) retained

Respondent to represent them in a personal injury matter against Home Depot.
59. Thereafter, Respondent failed to attend depositions, missed
scheduled independent medical exams, and ignored written discovery requests.
60. Upon information and belief, the defense counsel wrote Respondent
approximately twenty-four (24) letters and made several phone calls requesting
overdue discovery responses, medical records, MRI films, expert opinions, wage

loss documentations, joint submissions, etc.

-10-
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61. Respondent did not respond to these efforts, forcing defense counsel
to file four (4) motions to compel. Respondent did not comply with the resulting
orders.

62. On July 17, 2003, the State Bar received a judicial referral regarding
Respondent’s conduct in the matter of Trueblood v. Home Depot.

63. On August 14, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
judicial referral and an initial screening letter requesting Respondent submit a
response to the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond.

64. On June 18, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a letter reminding
him of his ethical duty to respond to requests for information from the State Bar
of Arizona, and again requested a response. Respondent failed to respond to this
request.

65. Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,
Ariz. R. 8. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.3, 3.2, 3. 4(c), 8.4(d) and Rule 53(d) and (f).

COUNT FIVE (File No. 03-1445)

66. Amaechi Akpa retained Respondent to represent him in a criminal
matter in federal court.

67. Following the termination of representation, Respondent failed to

provide an accounting or turn over Mr. Akpa’s file upon Mr. Akpa’s request. Mr.

-11-
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Akpa’s new counsel was ultimately able to reconstitute the file from documents
provided by Mr. Akpa, court records and the U.S. Attorney’s Office.

68. On August 4, 2003 Mr. Akpa filed a complaint against Respondent
with the State Bar of Anzona.

69. On September 4, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
complaint and an initial screening letter requesting Respondent submit a response
to the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond.

70. On September 8, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of
additional correspondence received from Mr. Akpa and requested a response to
the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond.

71.  Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,
Ariz. R. 8. Ct,, specifically, ERs 1.16(d), and Rule 53(d) and (f).

COUNT SIX (File No. 03-1739)

72.  On or about May 1, 2003 Robert and Beverly Leon (“the Leons™)
retained Respondent to represent them in a domestic relations matter.

73.  On or about May 1, 2003, the Leons paid Respondent a $2000.00
retainer fee.

74. Thereafter, Respondent failed to return phone calls, cancelled or did
not show up for scheduled appointments, and told the Leons that their case had

been filed and papers had been served when they had not.

=12-
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75. Respondent did not perform any work on the Leons’ case.

76. The Leons made multiple requests for the return of their file with the
documents and pictures contained therein. Respondent has not provided the file
to the Leons as of this date.

77. The Leons subsequently retained new counsel who satisfactorily
concluded their case. Thus, the current status of Respondent’s client file is moot
for purposes of these proceedings.

78. On September 13, 2003, Respondent sent the Leons a letter and a
refund check for $2000.00.

79. On September 19, 2003, the Leons filed a complaint against
Respondent with the State Bar.

80. On September 25, 2003, the Leons returned the $2000.00 check to
Respondent along with a letter stating Respondent had told them the refund was
a, “donation for their problems.”

81. Respondent has since returned the $2000.00 check to the Leons.

82. On October 9, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
complaint and an initial screening letter requesting Respondent submit a response
to the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond.

83. Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,

Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5 and Rule 53(d) and (f).

-13-
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COUNT SEVEN (File No. 03-1767)

83. Grace Lenore Anderson (“Ms. Anderson”) paid Respondent
$2,500.00 to represent her in her divorce, child custody, and order of protection
matters.

84. Ms. Anderson’s ex-husband was ordered to pay Respondent
$1500.00 in attorney’s fees.

85. Respondent informed Ms. Anderson that her ex-husband did not pay
him, and demanded she pay him the $1500.00 or he would withdraw from the
representation.

86. Ms. Anderson paid Respondent the $1500.00.

87. Respondent did not communicate with Ms. Anderson regarding the
status of the case, would not return her phone calls, missed the hearing regarding
her order of protection, did not notify her of court hearings, did not file required
paperwork, and misplaced documents from her file.

88. Ms. Anderson attempted to fire Respondent several times, but he
refused to withdraw from the case,

89. Respondent refused to return Ms. Anderson’s file or refund her
retainer upon her request.

90. On July 22, 2003, Ms. Anderson filed a document with the Maricopa

County Superior Court entitled, “Petition for Andrew Mankowski Re: Fireing

-14-
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(sic) and Withdraw from Divorce/Custody Case Number FC2001-010394 and
Order to Show Cause Contemempt (sic) and Sancitions (sic).”

91. On September 22, 2003, the State Bar received a minute entry dated
September 16, 2003 regarding Ms. Anderson’s July 22, 2003 petition.

92. In the September 16, 2003 minute entry, the court ordered Ms.
Anderson’s petition to be forwarded to the State Bar, and further ordered
Respondent to provide a written response to the petition to the court and to the
State Bar no later than 45 days from the filing date of the minute entry.

93.  On October 8, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
complaint and an initial screening letter requesting Respondent submit a response
to the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond, in violation of
the court’s order of September 16, 2003.

94. On March 3, 2004, Bar Counsel advised Respondent that he was to
return Ms. Anderson’s file to her by March 12, 2004. Respondent provided
documentation that the file had been returned to Ms. Anderson on February 27,
2004,

95. Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,

Ariz. R. 8. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.16 and Rule 53 (c), (d) and (f).

COUNT EIGHT (File No. 03-1769)

-15-
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96. On or about May 2003, Jodie Henderson (“Ms. Henderson™) retained
Respondent to represent her in a child custody matter.

97. Ms. Henderson paid Respondent a $1500.00 retainer fee.

98. Thereafter, Ms. Henderson tried to contact Respondent wvia
telephone, email, and visits to his office.

99. Respondent failed to provide a substantive response to any of Ms.
Henderson’s efforts to contact him.

100. On or about July 8, 2003, Ms. Henderson fired Respondent and
retained another attorney for $1500.00.

101. Upon learning of his termination, Respondent contacted Ms.
Henderson and asked to be permitted to continue with the case, stating that he
was prepared for trial. Ms. Henderson did not trust Respondent, did not believe
that he was ready for trial, and told Respondent she did not want him to continue
with the representation.

102. Respondent refunded $1000.00 of Ms. Henderson’s retainer.

103. Ms. Henderson’s new attorney filed a motion to continue so she
could have a reasonable amount of time to prepare for trial.

104. On July 11, 2003, Judge Roland Steinle granted the motion and set a

hearing on September 5, 2003 to determine if Respondent or Ms. Henderson

-16-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

should be ordered to pay the opposing party’s attorney fees and costs related the
to continuance.

105. During the September 5, 2003 hearing on sanctions, Judge Steinle
ordered Respondent to return to Ms. Henderson the remaining $500.00 of her
retainer, ordered Respondent to pay the opposing party’s legal fees, and ordered
the matter to be referred to the State Bar.

106. On September 24, 2003, the State Bar received a copy of the minute
entry with exhibits from the September 5, 2003 hearing.

107. On October 8, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
complaint and an initial screening letter requesting Respondent submit a response
to the allegations contained therein.

108. On October 23, 2003, the State Bar received a copy of the minute
eniry on Respondent’s case dated July 11, 2003, and another copy of the
September 5, 2003 minute entry from Judge Steinle.

109. On October 28, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
July 11, 2003 and September 5, 2003 minute entries along with a letter reminding
him that his response is due November 3, 2003.

110. On December 2, 2003, Respondent sent Bar Counsel a letter
advising Bar Counsel that an appeal of the monetary sanctions against him was

pending and requested additional time to respond. It was later discovered that
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although Respondent had filed a Notice of Appeal on November 19, 2003, he did
nothing further in that matter.

11t. On December 8, 2003, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a letter denying
his request for an extension of time¢ and advising him that, since he had
previously failed to respond to this complaint within the allotted time frame, a
request for an Order of Probable Cause had already been forwarded to the
Probable Cause Panelist.

112. On March 1, an Order to Show Cause hearing was held concerning
Respondent’s failure to pay either his former client or opposing counsel. Based
on Mr. Mankowski’s representation that he had refunded Ms. Henderson’s
$500.00 and would pay the fees of opposing counsel, Mr. Mankowski was not
held in contempt.

113. Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,
Ariz. R. S. Ct,, specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.16 and Rule 53 (c), (d) and ().

COUNT NINE (File No. 04-0135)
114, In September of 2002, Shelly Sharp (“Ms. Sharp”) retained

Respondent to represent her in a domestic relations matter.
115. Ms. Sharp paid Respondent a fee of $1500.00.
116. Over the next few months, Respondent repecatedly failed to

communicate with Ms. Sharp or keep appointments she made to meet with him.
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117. Respondent failed to appear at hearing for a protective order and
later told Ms. Sharp he had been with another client.

118. Respondent failed to have Ms. Sharp’s ex-husband served with the
order of protection when he stated he would.

119. Ms. Sharp terminated Respondent’s services in November of 2002
due to the breakdown of communication with Respondent.

120. After requesting an accounting of the services performed in the
matter, Respondent refunded $500.00 to Ms. Sharp and stated, in a letter dated
January 15, 2003, that a final bill would be forthcoming. A final accounting has
not been forthcoming to date.

121. Ms. Sharp requested fee arbitration through the State Bar in August
of 2003 but Respondent failed to respond to the State Bar’s attempt to resolve the
matter through arbitration.

122. On January 3, 2004, Ms. Sharp requested that her complaint against
Respondent be re-opened due to his failure to participate in fee arbitration.

123. On January 29, 2004, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of Ms.
Sharp’s complaint with the initial screening letter, requesting that Respondent

submit a response to the allegations. Respondent failed to respond to this request.

-19-
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124. On May 21, 2004, an Order of Probable Cause was entered against
Respondent for violations of ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 1.16, 8.1(b) and Rules
53(d) and (f). [EXHIBIT ! to Tender]

125. Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,
Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.16, 8.1(b) and Rule 53(d) and
®.

COUNT TEN (File No. 04-0328)

126. Respondent represented George Soper in the Maricopa County
Superior Court matter entitled /n Re the Marriage of George Soper and Nina
Soper, case number FN 2002-006868. Nina Soper was not represented by
counsel.

127. Prior to August 26, 2003, the parties had reached a settlement
agreement. As part of the agreement, Mr. Soper agreed to pay Mrs. Soper
$2,500.00 in cash for the sale of community property. Mrs. Soper agreed that Mr.
Soper would repay the funds at the rate of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per
month until paid in full. In addition, Mr. Soper agreed that Mrs. Soper was
entitled to receive 20% of his retirement benefits.

128. On August 26, 2003, a hearing was held before the Honorable Cari

Harrison. Respondent and Mr. Soper appeared in person while Mrs. Soper

appeared telephonically.
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129. At the hearing, Respondent questioned Mr. Soper, under oath,
regarding the terms of the settlement agreement. Mr. Soper testified that Mrs.
Soper would receive $2,500.00 as repayment of a debt and the 20% of his
retirement benefits.

130. On or about August 26, 2003, the court issued a minute entry
ordering Respondent to file the proposed divorce decree by September 26, 2003.

131. According to Mrs. Soper, she attempted to contact Respondent
numerous times throughout October and November concerning the status of the
decree but Respondent failed to respond. Mrs. Soper sent a letter to Respondent
regarding the fact that Respondent had not filed the divorce decree as ordered by
the court.

132. Respondent filed the decree of dissolution with the court on
December 29, 2003, more than three months past the date ordered by the court.

133. The decree submitted by Respondent stated that Mr. Soper would
pay Mrs. Soper alimony in the sum of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per month for
33 and 1/3 months. This was contrary to the agreement of the parties.

134. The decree further stated that Mrs. Soper waived her rights to Mr.
Soper’s retirement benefits. Again, this was contrary to the agreement reached by

the parties and testified to by Mr. Soper at the August 26™ hearing.

21-
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135. On or about December 29, 2003, the court signed the submitted
decree of dissolution.

136. On or about January 4, 2004, after receiving her copy of the decree,
Mrs. Soper wrote to both Respondent and the court pointing out the errors in the
decree. Respondent failed to respond or correct the errors.

137. On February 23, 2004, Mrs. Soper filed a complaint with the State
Bar.

138. On March 5, 2004, Bar Counsel sent Respondent a copy of the
complaint and an initial screening letter requesting Respondent submit a response
to the allegations contained therein. Respondent failed to respond.

139. On July 9, 2004, the court issued a minute entry in the matter, ruling
that Respondent’s failure to correct the decree filed with the court violated Rule
11, Aniz. R. Civ. P., and sanctioned Respondent. [EXHIBIT 2 to Tender]

140. Respondent’s conduct as described in the count violated Rule 42,

Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 3.3(a)1), 4.1, 4.4, 8.4(c) and (d) and Rule 53(c),

(d) and (f).

CONDITIONAL ADMISSIONS

COUNT ONE (File No. 03-0310)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,

conditionally admits that his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional

22-
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Conduct; Rule 42, Aniz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, and Rule 53 (d)

and (D).
COUNT TWO (File No. 03-0703)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1 .4, and 8.4(b).

COUNT THREE (File No. 03-0871)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.16(d), and
Rule 53 (d) and (f).

COUNT FOUR (File No. 03-1350)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
Conduct; Rule 42, Anz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.3, 3.2, 3.4(c), 8.4(d) and
Rule 53(d) and (f).

COUNT FIVE (File No. 03-1445)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,

conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
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Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. S. Ct., specifically, ERs 1.16(d), and Rule 53(d) and

(.

COUNT SIX (File No. 03-1739)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional

Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. S. Ct., ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1 4, and Rule 53(d) and (f).

COUNT SEVEN (File No. 03-1767)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. S. Ct., ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.16 and Rule 53 (c), (d) and

®.
COUNT EIGHT (File No. 03-1769)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. §. Ct., ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.16 and Rule 53(d) and (f).

COUNT NINE_(File No. 04-0135)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,

conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional
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Conduct; Rule 42, Aniz. R. S. Ct,, ERs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.16 and Rule 53(d) and

.
COUNT TEN (File No. 04-0328)

Respondent, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline,
conditionally admits his conduct violated the following Rules of Professional

Conduct; Rule 42, Ariz. R. S. Ct., ERs 3.3(a)1), 4.1, 4.4, 8.4(c) and (d) and Rule

53(c), (d) and (f).

DISMISSED ALLEGATIONS
The State Bar, in exchange for the agreed upon form of discipline, agrees

to dismiss the following violations:

COUNTONE: ER 1.1

COUNTSIX: ER 1S5

COUNT NINE:  ER 1.15 and 8.1(b)
ABA STANDARDS

The ABA Standards list the following factors to consider in imposing the
appropriate sanction: (1) the duty violated, (2) the lawyer’s mental state, (3) the
actual or potential imjury caused by the lawyer’s misconduct, and (4) the
existence of aggravating or mitigating circumstances. ABA Standard 3.0.

In determining the appropriate sanction, the parties considered both the

American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions
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